## TOWN OF DELHI RESOLUTION #7

## AUTHORIZE THE APPOINTMENT OF DONNA ANDERSON AS MARRIAGE OFFICER

Whereas, pursuant to Article 3, section 11 of the New York State Domestic Relations Law, the Governing Body of any village, town or city may appoint one or more marriage officers who shall have the authority to solemnize a marriage within the territorial jurisdiction of such municipality and which marriage shall be valid if performed in accordance with other provisions of law; and

Whereas, Donna Anderson, a resident of the Town of Delhi, has requested the Town Board to appoint her to the position of Marriage Officer;

## IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Town Board of the Town of Delhi appoints Donna Anderson, as a Town of Delhi Marriage Officer for the period August 13, 2013 through December 31, 2013 or until such time as her appointment is withdrawn pursuant to Domestic Relations Law 11-c, whichever occurs first.

2. The Marriage Officer shall receive no salary or wage. She is authorized to accept and keep up to seventy-five (\$75.00) dollars for each marriage that she officiates, to be paid by or on behalf of the persons married.

3. The Marriage Officer may solemnize marriages within the territorial jurisdiction of the Town of Delhi only.

A motion was made by Councilman Rodney Decker and seconded by Councilman Kevin Lee to approve this resolution. A roll call was taken with all voting "yes".

August 13, 2013